
Minutes of First Scientific Meeting of COST FP1002 PERMIT 
 
Local Organiser: Prof Milka Glavendekic, Faculty of Forestry, University of Belgrade, 

Serbia 
Chair:   Prof Hugh Evans, Forest Research, Aberystwyth, UK 
Vice Chair: Dr Thomas Jung, Phytophthora Research and Consultancy, 

Brannenburg, Germany 
 
Participants:  See Annex 1 
 
Thursday 05.05.2011 
 
Management Committee meeting 
 
1. The Agenda was accepted by the participants. 
 
2. Australia, Austria, Ireland, Malta, Slovakia and Albania were not able to attend the 

meeting. 
 
3. Chair made a call for a new WG2 leader to replace Thomas Schröder. Prof Jean-Claude 

Grégoire (entomologist) from ULB, Belgium volunteered and was elected by the MC as 
WG2 leader. The Deputy leader will be the pathologist Dr Treena Burgess from Murdoch 
University, Australia. 

 
4. A detailed report on COST activities was provided by Melae Langbein from the COST 

office in Brussels: 
 23 COST countries and 8 non-COST institutions have accepted the MoU. Greece is also 

interested in signing the MoU. Since after 23.05.11 MC approval will be required for 
participation in the Action, the MC voted to approve any application from Greece. Also 
the group of Prof. Mike Wingfield from FABI in South Africa will join the Action as a 
reciprocal non-COST institution. 

 The EU has voted to provide COST with an additional 10 Mio € per year which requires 
new contracts from 2012. 

 Information about Reciprocal STSMs: agreements with reciprocal non-COST countries; 
usually 3000€ (in exceptions up to 4000€), not out of Action budget! Only from COST to 
reciprocal countries, not vice versa and it is not restricted to early stage researchers. 

 
5. For future meetings, the MC voted to require that a participant will not receive 

reimbursement if an invitation is not accepted within 4 weeks of transmission or if the 
reimbursement form is not sent in within 4 weeks after a meeting. 

 
6. For the Belgrade meeting the reimbursement for hotel costs will be fixed to 80€ per night, 

to reflect the low hotel costs. Since there were fewer reimbursements than expected for the 
Belgrade meeting there are funds available for two smaller (ca. 10 people) WG meetings 
in 2011. It was suggested that combined meetings of WG1 and WG2, and of WG3 and 
WG4 could be held. Following the meeting, an invitation was received to hold the small 
meetings at the new EPPO HQ in Paris. 

 
7. The Action will hold 1 full scientific meeting including MC meeting, and probably two 

combined WG workshops per year. From the 2nd year on the Action will also hold training 
schools, if appropriate. 



 
8. There is funding for 4 to 10 STSMs. These are open to every early stage researcher (2nd 

year master student, PhD student and Postdoc within 8 years from finishing PHD) in 
COST countries for visits to any institution in COST countries. A detailed explanation of 
procedure was provided. The STSM coordinator is Dr Rimvys Vasaitis from Sweden and 
applications should be directed to him. 

 
9.  There is funding to invite 1 scientist from a non-COST country per full scientific 

meeting. 
 
10. Action website at Forest Research, UK, is in progress and participants were requested to 

send the Chair, Hugh Evans, information to post on the website. Password restricted areas 
will be kept to an absolutely necessary minimum! 

 
11. The Location and dates for the next full meeting will be decided by the end of May 2011 

in order to to provide participants from non-COST countries, ie. Australia, with detailed 
information required to apply for funding. 

 
12. Chair, Vice-chair, Rapporteur and WG leaders and their eligible deputies will 

automatically receive invitations to MC meetings. 
 
13. Participants were requested to inform the Chair, Hugh Evans, about any related projects 

relevant to PERMIT with which they are involved: Short title, duration, role in project. 
 
After the formal meeting sessions, participants enjoyed a field visit to the Avala Mountain 
near Belgrade. 
 
Friday, 06.05.11 
 
Working Groups meetings (held as a plenary session) 
 
Discussion on the approach of PERMIT 
 
After an active discussion with various contributions by Hugh Evans, Thomas Jung, Eckie 
Brockerhoff, Jean-Claude Grégoire, Thomas Schröder, Andrei Orlinski and others, 
participants agreed on a 4 step procedure: 

1. Pathway characterisation (with reference to subcategories of pathways) 
2. Identification of pests/pathogens moving along these pathways followed by 

characterisation into groups with similar biology; this will also cover the unknown 
unknowns! 

3. Choose key organisms from each group for case studies. 
4. Define measures and analyse their efficiency of controlling these key organisms or 

find out why they have not been effective. Investigate and characterise which 
biological properties helped these key organisms to escape the measures! 

5. The WG3 discussion was led by Mariella Marzano (UK) who provided clear guidance 
on the requirements of social and educational needs. She called for participation in the 
WG and was supported by Jelena Tomicevic (Serbia) who subsequently volunteered to 
act as Deputy Leader of the WG. 

 
 
 



Offers for next meeting: 
 
Thomas Schröder, Julius-Kühn-Institut in Braunschweig, Germany; 60-70 participants. 
Edmundo Sousa, Lisbon, Portugal; no limit in numbers of participants. 
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Annex 1: PERMIT participants, Belgrade, May 2011 
 
Management Committee and reciprocal non-COST participants 
 
SURNAME AND 
NAME 

ADDRESS INSTITUTION COUNTR
Y 

Baranchikov, 
Yuri 

baranchikov_yuri@yahoo.com Sukachev Institute of 
Forest SB Russian 
Academy of Science, 
Krasnoyarsk 

Russian 
Federation 

Brockerhoff, 
Eckehard 

eckehard.brockerhoff@scionres
earch.com 

Scion (New Zealand 
Forest Research Institute) 
(Christchurch, New 
Zealand) 

New 
Zealand 

Csóka, György csokagy@erti.hu Forest Research Institute Hungary 
Eschen, Rene R.Eschen@cabi.org CABI Europe-Switzerland Switzerlan

d 
Evans, Hugh hugh.evans@forestry.gsi.gov.u

k 
Forest Research United 

Kingdom 
Faccoli, Massimo massimo.faccoli@unipd.it    Italy 
Glavendekic, 
Milka 

milka.glavendekic@sfb.bg.ac.r
s 

University of Belgrade, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Serbia 

Grégoire, Jean-
Claude 

jcgregoi@ulb.ac.be Université Libre de 
Bruxelles 

Belgium 

Hantula, Jarkko jarkko.hantula@metla.fi   Finland 
Hrafnkelsdottir, 
Brynja 

brynja@skogur.is Icelandic Forestry research Iceland 

Jung, Thomas dr.t.jung@t-online.de Phytophthora Research 
and Consultancy 

Germany 

Jurc, Dusan dusan.jurc@gozdis.si Slovenian Forestry 
Institute 

Slovenia 

Keca, Nenad kecan@sezampro.rs University of Belgrade, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Serbia 

Lackovic, Nikola nikolal@sumins.hr Croatian Forest Research 
Institute 

Croatia 

Langbein, Melae melae.langbein@cost.eu   Belgium 

Lindelow, Ake ake.lindelow@ekol.slu.se Swedish University of 
Agricultural Sciences, 
Department of Ecology 

Sweden 

Marzano, 
Mariella 

mariella.marzano@forestry.gsi.
gov.uk 

Forest Research United 
Kingdom 

Moraal, Leen leen.moraal@wur.nl Wageningen UR Netherland
s 

Nowakowska, 
Justyna 

j.nowakowska@ibles.waw.pl Forest Research Institute Poland 

Oszako, Tomasz T.Oszako@ibles.waw.pl Forest Research Institute Poland 
Pajares, Juan A. jpajares@pvs.uva.es Universidad de Valladolid Spain 
Prospero, Simone simone.prospero@wsl.ch   Switzerlan

d 
Ravn, Hans Peter hpr@life.ku.dk University of Copenhagen Denmark 
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Roques, Alain alain.roques@orleans.inra.fr INRA France 
Santini, Alberto a.santini@ipp.cnr.it Institute of Plant 

Protection 
Italy 

Schröder, Thomas thomas.schroeder@jki.bund.de Julius Kühn-Institute Germany 
Sousa, Edmundo edmundo.sousa@inrb.pt Instituto Nacional de 

Recursos Bioló0gicos 
Portugal 

Sverrisson, 
Halldor 

halldors@lbhi.is Icelandic Forest Research Iceland 

Tomov, Rumen rtomov@yahoo.com University of Forestry Bulgaria 
Tuba, Katalin tubak@emk.nyme.hu University of West-

Hungary 
Hungary 

Vasaitis, Rimvys rimvys.vasaitis@mykopat.slu.s
e 

Swedish University of 
Agricultural Sciences, 
Dept. of Forest Mycology 
and Pathology 

Sweden 

Vettraino, Anna 
Maria 

vettrain@unitus.it University Tuscia Italy 

Woodward, 
Stephen 

s.woodward@abdn.ac.uk University of Aberdeen United 
Kingdom 

 
Non-COST participants 
 
SURNAME AND 
NAME 

ADDRESS INSTITUTION COUNTR
Y 

Bjedov, Ivana ivana.bjedov@sfb.bg.ac.rs University of Belgrade, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Serbia 

Dautbasic, Mirza mirzad@bih.net.ba University of Sarajevo, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Bosnia and 
Herzegovin
a 

Howe Andy andy@life.ku.dk Forest & Landscape,  
LIFE, Uni of Copenhagen 

Denmark 

Keca, Ljiljana ljiljana.keca@sfb.bg.ac.rs University of Belgrade, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Serbia 

Lazarevic, Jelena ena.lazarevic@gmail.com University of Podgorica, 
Faculty of Biotechnology 

Montenegr
o 

Milenkovic, Ivan ivan.milenkovic@sfb.bg.ac.rs University of Belgrade, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Serbia 

Obratov -
Petkovic, Dragica  

dragica.obratov-
petkovic@sfb.bg.ac.rs 

University of Belgrade, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Serbia 

Orlinski, Andrei orlinski@eppo.fr EPPO France 
Papazova-
Anakieva, Irena 

papazovai@yahoo.com University of Skopje, 
Faculty of Forestry 

FYR 
Macedonia 

Tomicevic, Jelena jelena.tomicevic@sfb.bg.ac.rs University of Belgrade, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Serbia 

Zlatkovic, Milica milica.zlatkovic@sfb.bg.ac.rs University of Belgrade, 
Faculty of Forestry 

Serbia 
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